
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Rachel Graves  
Tel: 01270 529742 
E-Mail: Rachel.Graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8th July, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 

are not Members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Applicants/Supporters 
 

Public Document Pack



5. 09/0761W - Danes Moss Landfill Site, Congleton Road, Gawsworth, 
Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 9QP  (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
 To consider planning application 09/0761W. 

 
6. 09/0807M - Havannah Mill, Havannah Lane, Eaton, Congleton, CW12 2NB  

(Pages 25 - 42) 
 
 To consider planning application 09/0807M.   

 
7. P09/0126 - Sainsbury’s Store/Fairway Suithouse, Middlewich Road, Nantwich, 

Cheshire, CW5 6PH  (Pages 43 - 72) 
 
 To consider the planning application P09/0126. 

 
 

8. 08/2670P - Dale Street Mill, Dale Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1HH  
(Pages 73 - 78) 

 
 To consider the planning application 08/2670P. 

 
9. 09/1300M, 09/1296M, 09/1295M, 09/1577M & 09/1613M - Macclesfield District 

Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire  SK10 3BL  (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
 To consider the planning applications 09/1300M, 09/1296M, 09/1295M, 09/1577M and 

09/1613M. 
 

10. Urgent Works Notice for Clock House Farmhouse Barn, Over Alderley  (Pages 
85 - 100) 

 
 To consider the serving of an Urgent Works Notice to Clock House Farmhouse Barn, Over 

Alderley, for the purpose of stabilizing and preventing further deterioration of the exposed 
frame and fabric of the listed building. 
 

11. Conservation Structural Survey Report for Brown Street Mill, Macclesfield  
(Pages 101 - 104) 

 
 To consider the commissioning of a “conservation structural survey report”, in order to inform 

the preparation of any subsequent Listed Building Repairs Notice, which could be served on 
Brown Street Mill, Macclesfield. 
 

12. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 105 - 116) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries.    

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Hammond, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, C Thorley, 
G M Walton, Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 

 
John Knight, Interim Head of Planning and Policy; Chris Chapman, Borough 
Solicitor; Shelia Dillon, Senior Solicitor; Philippa Lowe, Development Manager; 
Steve Molloy, Project Leader, Major Applications; Peter Hooley, Principal 
Planning Officer;  
Nick Turpin, Principal Planning Officer; Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 
Officer 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Arnold, P Edwards and B Moran. 

 
50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors H Gaddum and J Macrae declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 08/2670P on the grounds that they knew the applicant.  In accordance 
with the code of conduct, they remained in the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 

 
Councillor R West, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a personal 
interest in the respect of application 08/2670P on the grounds that he knew the 
applicant and was a member of the Northern Planning Committee which had 
referred the application to the Strategic Planning Board.  In accordance with the 
code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this item.   
 

51 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minute 48 Appeal Summaries – Bath Vale Works, Brookhouse Lane, Congleton 
 
Members were updated on the outcome of the appeal decision in relation to Bath 
Vale Works, Brookhouse Lane, Congleton and that following receipt of Counsel’s 
advice it had been decided not to challenge the decision of the Inspector.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2009 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Minute 43 - delete paragraph “It was reported…..” and replace with the following 
wording: 
 
“Great Crested Newts were a European Protected Species and no work could 
commence on site until a Licence under the Habitat Directive had been granted 
by Natural England. 
 
The recommendation for approval had been made mindful of the tests required 
for a licence to be granted including whether the development was considered to 
be of sufficient importance in the public interest.  The nature of the development 
and the proposed mitigation were considered to be sufficient to satisfy the 
relevant tests in the Habitat Regulations.” 

 
 

52 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
A total period of 5 minutes was allocated for the planning application for Ward 
Councillors who were not Members of the Strategic Planning Board.  
 
A period of 3 minutes was allocated for the planning application for the following 
individual/groups: 

• Members who were not Members of the Strategic Planning Board and 
were not the Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Applicants/Supporters 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the procedure for public speaking be noted.  
 

53 08/2670P - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 2 NO. BLOCKS OF 3 NO. 
TERRACE COTTAGES (6 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN TOTAL),  DALE 
STREET MILL, DALE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 
1HH  
 
Note: Mr Andy Northover (Agent for Applicant) spoke in respect of the application. 
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application, which had been 
referred from the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the application be DEFERRED for a site visit in order to carry out a more 
detailed assessment of the structural condition of the existing building. 

 
 

54 09/0738W - ERECTION OF AN ENERGY FROM WASTE FACILITY 
WITH ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS, CAR PARKING AND 
HARDSTANDING AREAS, LAND OFF POCHIN WAY, MIDDLEWICH  
 

Page 2



The Board considered a report which detailed the progress to date with the 
application for the construction and operation of an Energy from Waste Facility by 
Covanta Energy Ltd.  The report listed the main components of the current 
proposals and provided an overview of the key considerations which would be 
important in the determination of the planning application. 
 
There had been wide consultation on the application which had generated 
numerous requests for clarification and further information to enable a full 
assessment to be made.  There were still important consultees that had yet to 
complete their considerations of the application and respond, which would result 
in further req
[...]
tion was given to the report as submitted. 
 
Members noted that the appeal for the conversion of a house into two flats in 
Furnival Street, Crewe had been allowed with conditions and raised concerns 
about the continued subdivison of terraced properties, which led to the change of 
character and appearance of a street, on street parking issues and noise 
disturbance.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 4



That the Planning Appeals be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
8 JULY 2009 
 

Application No’s: 09/0761W 
 

Location: DANES MOSS LANDFILL SITE, CONGLETON ROAD, 

GAWSWORTH, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE,  

SK11 9QP 

Date Report Prepared: 26.06.2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.    REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1.1  This application has been referred to the Strategic Planning Board as 
the proposal involves a major waste application which required the submission of 
an Environmental Impact Assessment. 

 
 

2.   DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
2.1  The application site which covers an area of some 68 hectares is an 
existing landfill known as Danes Moss Landfill, and is located within the Green 
Belt approximately 2km to the south west of the centre of Macclesfield. The site 
lies between the A536 on the west, and the railway between Stockport and 
Newcastle-under-Lyme to the east.  To the north, a belt of undeveloped land and 
playing field lie between Danes Moss Landfill site and the edge of Macclesfield.  
To the south of the site is a mixture of agricultural land and the adjacent Danes 
Moss Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), designated for its valuable peat 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve subject to a deed of variation to the existing legal agreement 

and conditions.  

MAIN ISSUES:  

- Extension of time of landfilling operation and subsequent 

restoration 

- Traffic an
[...]
character of the 
surrounding area and therefore offers no objections to this application. 
 
6.3  The Borough Council’s Nature Conservation Officer considers that 
there would be no anticipated significant impact on protected species, and there 
would be no significant ecological issues associated with this application.  The 
Borough Council’s Nature Conservation Officer does not object to this planning 
application subject to the Deed of Variation of the existing Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to ensure the extended management of the site and SSSI, and also a 
revised scheme of aftercare to include the surface water management of the 
lagoon.  With regards to the adjacent SSSI and any potential impacts, the advice 
from Natural England should be followed.   
 
6.4  Natural England support the retention of the surface water lagoon as 
the engineering of new cells (in this instance C1) would involve the dewatering of 
the existing surface water management lagoon, thus avoiding problems with 
contaminants which could have an adverse impact upon the neighbouring Danes 
Moss SSSI. Concerns raised however, include the need to ensure that 
hydrological separation of the surface water management lagoon and the SSSI, 
and the need to prevent any uncontrolled ‘overtopping’ of the lagoon. However, it 
is considered that the proposal would not cause any further impact on the SSSI, 
therefore Natural England raise no objections to this application.  Additional 
comments include improved litter netting or more frequent litter picking in the 
SSSI area. 

 
6.5  The Borough Council’s Environmental Protection Officer does not 
object to the proposal.  No further noise, dust, or odour issues are likely to arise 
due to the extension of time or re-contouring of the landform.  The existing noise, 
odour, pest control and dust conditions on the extant permission should be 
carried forward on to any new planning permission.   
 
6.6  The Borough Council’s Environmental Health Officer do
[...]
rface water at the site. This would avoid the need for disturbance of 
the restored/established areas of landfill and the need for engineering of a further 
cell with associated dewatering which would avoid potential problems with 

Page 21



 

 

contaminants that may have an adverse impact upon the neighbouring Danes 
Moss SSSI.   
 
11.6  It is not considered that the proposed development, subject to 
appropriate conditions, and a variation to the existing legal agreement for the 
extended management of the site and the adjacent SSSI, would have an 
unacceptable impact on any other material planning considerations. As such, 
planning permission should be granted. 
 
11.7 It must also be noted that in the event that Members are minded to 
refuse this planning application to extend the operational life of the landfill site 
and to enable the consented landform to be achieved, a subsequent planning 
application would have to be made to vary the approved levels to provide for 
revised contours and a revised restoration programme at a lower level to that 
already consented.  This would result in an unsustainable, unsuitable and alien 
landform. 

 
 

12.   RECOMMENDATION 
 

THAT: 

(1) Subject to a deed of variation to the existing Section 106 Planning 

Obligation to secure the long term management of the adjacent Danes 

Moss Site of Special Scientific Interest and Danes Moss Landfill Site;  

(2)  Planning permission should be granted subject to conditions 

covering in particular:- 

- All the conditions attached to permission 5/04/0131 unless 

amended by those below 

- Revisions to approved plans; contours/levels, phasing and 

restoration; 

- Extension of time to 31st December 2012 with full restoration of 

the site within 12 months or no later than 31st December 2013 

- Revised scheme of aftercare to include the surface water 

management of the lagoon; 

- Revised planting scheme to include an appropriate mix of wetland 

species; and  

- Submission 
[...]
ation as set out in the planning report still stands. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 The applicant may appeal against the refusal and the likely outcome of 

that is discussed below. 
 

9.0 Legal  Implications 
 
9.1 The applicant may appeal against the refusal and the likely outcome of 

that is discussed below. 
 
10.0 Risk Assessment 
 
10.1 Refusal of the application carries the risk of an Appeal against the 

decision by the applicant. However, in view of the policy presumption 
against the development, it is considered that the Appeal is unlikely to be 
successful. 

 
10.2 In this instance approval of the application would be unlikely to generate 

an undesirable precedent, as the applicants have submitted a Structural 
Survey, which concludes that the building is beyond reasonable repair. 

 

Page 76



For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jamie Macrae 
Officer:   Nick Turpin – Principal Planning Officer 
Tel No:   01625 504612 
 
Background Documents: 
 
- North West of England Plan: Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 
- Adopted Macclesfield Borough Local Plan  
- Structural survey and addendum report 
 
 
Documents are available for inspection at: 
 
-  Town Hall, Macclesfield 
 
 

Page 77



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Macclesfield Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              #
08/2670P DALE STREET MILL, DALE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 1NH

NGR: 392,300m - 373,490m

THE SITE

Page 78



Application No’s: 09/1300M, 09/1296M, 09/1295M, 09/1577M & 
09/1613M 

 
Location: MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA 

ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 3BL 
 
Proposal:   09/1300M PROPOSED ERECTION OF :- A 3 STOREY 75 ONE 

BED CARE HOME; A 3 STOREY BUILDING 
INCORPORATING A TOTAL OF 542 SQ M OF 
RETAIL IN 3 GROUND FLOOR UNITS WITH 16 
APARTMENTS (8 ONE BED
[...]
r to inform the preparation of any subsequent Listed Building 
Repairs Notice; which could be served on Brown Street Mill Macclesfield. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To agree the commissioning of the report and likely costs involved; as 
detailed in the report. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The cost of this work is quoted as £5,200 (informal contract). 
 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1 Refusal to commission the conservation structural survey would delay 
the consideration of any planning application for this site. 
 
5.2 English Heritage would object to any plans to demolish this building 
without substantial independent evidence that the building was dangerous 
and beyond repair. The commissioning of this report will inform that evidence 
base. 
 
5.3 Should nothing be done with the building, the Authority places itself in a 
position of uncertainty relating to the safety of individuals within the area of 
the building. The building remains standing, however it is clear that the 
scaffold cannot be relied on for much longer. There remains a possibility that 
the building may deteriorate and eventually collapse when exposed to 
adverse weather conditions; therefore it has now become critical that the 
Council take proprietary steps in the preparation of a Repairs Notice which 
may be served in due course. 

Agenda Item 11Page 101



 
 
6.0 Background and Options 
 
6.1 Buildings and structures of special architectural or historic interest 
which appear as Listed Buildings in the national registrar of buildings of 
special architectural or historic interest complied by the Secretary of State are 
afforded significant layers of protection from demolition or harmful change, by 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. The Local 
Planning Authority has powers to issue various notices under Sections 47 & 
48 and 54 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Areas) Act, 1990, 
in respect of the preservation of Listed Buildings. 
 
6.2 Details of the list description 
 

Brown Street Mill is a Grade II listed building. 

Extract from English Heritage database: 
 
SJ9173SW BROWN STREET 886-1/11/11 (North East side) 22/03/83 Brown 
Street Mill 
 

Silk mill. c1840. Brick with hipped slate roof. 2 ranges at  
right angles enclosing courtyard. 4 storeyed, 7-window range  
to Brown Street with 11-window return to Statham Street. Plain 
pilasters at angles and between bays 3 & 4. Main doorway to  
left with stuccoed architrave with deep entablature surmounted 
by shallow pediment. Inserted doorway to right. Windows all  
30-paned with flat-arched brick heads and stone sills. Moulded 
stone brackets carry guttering. Small domestic-type stack on  
gable, the main chimney incorporated in small projection from  
rear gable of Statham Street range, presumably the engine  
house. Privy tower against rear of this range, and a  
3-storeyed lean-to against rear of Brown Street range.  
INTERIOR: internal construction apparently cast-iron columns  
supporting timber beams, and king post roof.  
(Calladine, Fricker et al: East Cheshire Mills Survey).  
Listing NGR: SJ9141573166 

 
6.3 This grade II Listed Building has for some time been the subject of 
various planning applications by various owners. The building shows signs of 
considerable defects and is in a very frail condition. It is currently supported 
with the assistance of scaffolding surrounding the external envelope of the 
building.  This scaffolding is not maintained and it is vital that it remains in 
place until further actions are taken. 
 
6.4 The first step in requiring the maintenance of a listed building would 
normally be for Local Planning Authority to issue an Urgent Works Notice 
under section 54 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990, to the owner. This should be restricted to emergency repairs, for 
example “works to keep a building wind and weather proof and safe from 
collapse, or action to prevent vandalism or theft”. The steps taken should be 
the minimum consistent with achieving this objective, and should not involve 
an owner in great expense. However this building is currently cuckooed in 
supportive scaffolding, making an Urgent Works Notice redundant. 

Page 102



 
 
6.5 Sections 47 and 48 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 enable the Local Planning Authority to issue a Listed 
Buildings Repairs Notice when it is considered that repairs are reasonably 
necessary to ensure the preservation of the Listed Building. A detailed 
condition survey “conservation structural survey report” would be required to 
inform the details of the work required and the associated costs before any 
decision were to be made regarding the issuing of a Repairs Notice. 
 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
7.1  To comply with the current legalisation on the protection of Listed 
Buildings. 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Officer: Andrew Ramshall – Senior Conservation Officer  
Tel No: 01625504667   
Email: Andrew.ramshall@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
   
 
Background Documents: 
PPG15: Planning and the Historic Environment 
 
 
Documents are available for inspection at: 
Town Hall, Macclesfield 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 

APPEALS

Agenda Item 12Page 105



Application No: 08/1717P 
 
Appellant:   Mr Andrew Donaldson (BIG Storage) 
 
Site Address:  Fence House, Fence Avenue, Macclesfield, Cheshire,  
                        SK10 1LQ 
 
Proposal:   Erection of illuminated totem sign 
 
Levels of Decision: Delegated 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 
Decision:   Refused 
 
Appeal Decision:  Dismissed 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

The effect of the proposed display on the visual amenity of the area. 
 
INSPECTOR’S REASONS 
 

Fence House stands within a small industrial estate that is immediately to the 
east of the junction with Hurdsfield Road. The building occupie
[...]
 around the premises at a time when there should be a reasonable 
expectation that levels of background noise would be low contrary to policy GR6 
of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 
 
Different considerations apply to the separate controls under planning and 
licensing powers. This appeal was considered on its planning merits. 
 

Page 115



IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL: 

 
This decision further supports the Council’s approach to restricting the opening 
hours of takeaway premises where appropriate to safeguard the living conditions 
of nearby residents in accordance with Local Plan policy GR6. It should assist 
with the enforcement of other such conditions in particular at number 86 Crewe 
Road, Alsager where there is current appeal against another enforcement notice 
in very similar circumstances.  
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 09/0761W - Danes Moss Landfill Site, Congleton Road, Gawsworth, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 9QP
	6 09/0807M - Havannah Mill, Havannah Lane, Eaton, Congleton, CW12 2NB
	7 P09/0126 - Sainsburyâ•Žs Store/Fairway Suithouse, Middlewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 6PH
	8 08/2670P - Dale Street Mill, Dale Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1HH
	9 09/1300M, 09/1296M, 09/1295M, 09/1577M & 09/1613M - Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire  SK10 3BL
	10 Urgent Works Notice for Clock House Farmhouse Barn, Over Alderley
	10b - Clock House Farmhouse Barn Urgent Works Notice

	11 Conservation Structural Survey Report for Brown Street Mill, Macclesfield
	12 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, P Edwards, J Hammond, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, 
B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy; Sheila Dillon, Senior Solicitor;  
Ben Haywood, Principal Planning Officer: David Malcolm, Development Control 
Manager; Hannah Parish, Principal Environmental Planning Officer; Nick Turpin, 
Principal Planning Officer; Andrew Ramshall, Conservation Officer; Rachel Graves, 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Arnold. 

 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors H Gaddum and J Macrae declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 08/2670P on the grounds that they knew the applicant.  In accordance 
with the code of conduct, they remained in the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 

Councillors R West and L Gilliland, who were in attendance at the meeting, 
declared a personal interest in the respect of application 08/2670P on the 
grounds that they knew the applicant and were members of the Northern 
Planning Committee which had referred the application to the Strategic Planning 
Board.  In accordance with the code of conduct, they remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item.   
 
Councillor A Moran, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a personal 
interest in respect of application P09/0126, as he was a member of Nantwich 
Borough Council who had been a consulted on this application.  In accordance 
with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during the consideration of 
this item.   
 
Councillor H Gaddum declared a personal interest in respect of application 
09/0761W as she was a member of Sutton Parish Council who had been 
consulted on this application.  In accordance with the code of conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of this item. 

 
 



60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61 URGENT BUSINESS AND EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
(1) Urgent Business 
 
The Council had received an appeal regarding residential and industrial 
development at Cardway Cartons, Linley Lane, Alsager.  In order to finalise a 
Statement of Case for the appeal inquiry, Officers needed to discuss the merits of 
the Council’s refusal reasons with the Board.  The urgency arose because the 
Statement of Case had to be submitted by close of business on  
8 July 2009. 
 
The Chairman announced that in accordance with S100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, she was of the opinion that this item of business should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency: 
 
As the report contained exempt information and the public interest in keeping it 
confidential outweighed the public interest in disclosing it, the Chairman agreed it 
should be taken as a Part 2 Item. 

 
(2) Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business listed below on the 
grounds it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

62 08/0731/OUT – OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED OTHER THAN ACCESS AND DEVELOPMENT 
OF FOUR 464M SQ UNITS AND UP TO 108 DWELLINGS AT 
CARDWAY CARTONS LTD, LINLEY LANE, ALSAGER  
 
Councillor D Hough declared a personal interest in this application as he had 
determined it as a member of Congleton Borough Council.  In accordance with 
the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting but took no part in the 
discussion or voting. 
 

The planning application had been refused on two grounds: (1) unacceptable loss 
of employment land; and (2) insufficient assessment of housing land provision in 
connection with part of the land protected as open space.  Having re-examined 
the merits of the second refusal reason in the light of the grounds of appeal, 
Officers recommended that it be withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the Council offer no evidence at the forthcoming planning inquiry regarding 
reason No. 2.  
 

The meeting moved back into Part 1 and the public and press were re-admitted. 
 

63 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
A total period of 5 minutes was allocated for the planning application for Ward 
Councillors who were not Members of the Strategic Planning Board.  
 
A period of 3 minutes was allocated for the planning application for the following 
individual/groups: 
 
Members who were not Members of the Strategic Planning Board and were not 
the Ward Member 
The relevant Town/Parish Council 
Local Representative Group/Civic Society 
Objectors 
Applicants/Supporters 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the procedure for public speaking be noted. 
 

64 09/0761W - DANES MOSS LANDFILL SITE, CONGLETON ROAD, 
GAWSWORTH, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 9QP  
 
  
 The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to a deed of variation to the existing 
Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the long term management of the 
adjacent Danes Moss Site of Special Scientific Interest and Danes Moss Landfill 
Site and conditions covering in particular:- 

• All the conditions attached to permission 5/04/0131 unless 

amended by those below 

• Revisions to approved plans; contours/levels, phasing and 

restoration; 

• Extension of time to 31st December 2012 with full restoration of the 

site within 12 months or no later than 31st December 2013 

• Revised scheme of aftercare to include the surface water 

management of the lagoon; 

• Revised planting scheme to include an appropriate mix of wetland 

species; and  

• Submission of a bird control programme 



 
 

65 09/0807M - HAVANNAH MILL, HAVANNAH LANE, EATON, 
CONGLETON, CW12 2NB  
 
 Note: Councillor Liz Gilliland (Ward Councillor), Councillor Alison Knight 
(Objector) and Mr Rawdon Gascoigne (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application. 
 
The Board considered a report on the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for a site visit to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on the community and its sustainability. 

 
 

66 P09/0126 - SAINSBURY’S STORE/FAIRWAY SUITHOUSE, 
MIDDLEWICH ROAD, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 6PH  
 
Note: Councillor Arthur Moran (Ward Councillor) and Mr Bob May (Agent for 
Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.   
 
The Board considered a report on the above application. 
 
The Head of Planning and Policy reported that he had received a letter from the 
Applicants requested that the application be deferred so that they could respond 
to the issues raised in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to allow officers to continue their discussion 
with the applicants in relation to the retail impact and sustainability and for the 
Board to make a site visit to assess the impact of the development on the 
surrounding area. 
 

67 08/2670P - DALE STREET MILL, DALE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE SK10 1HH  
 
Note: Mr Andy Northover (Agent for Applicant) spoke in respect of the application. 
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application, which had been 
referred from the Northern Planning Committee.    
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) Standard Outline conditions for submission of reserved matters and 
time scales 

2)  Reserved matters to be submitted prior to demolition 
3) Submission of materials - to include slate roof, stone cills, timber 

windows, detail of chimneys 



4)    Contaminated land phase 2 report required 
5)    Refuse storage facilities to be approved 
6)    Hours of construction 
7)    Landscaping - to include details of boundary wall and retaining wall 

to rear of site 
8)    No pile driving unless agreed 
9)    Ground levels condition 
10)    Highways conditions relation to: - 10 parking spaces, no gates, 

prevention of surface water flowing onto highway, drainage and 
surfacing of hardstanding areas, cycle parking (6), protection of 
highway from mud and debris, method statement, visibility splays 

11)    Full archaeology survey 
12)    Full photographic record prior to demolition 
13)    Dust control condition 
14)    Bat condition 
15)    Bird condition 

 
 

68 09/1300M, 09/1296M, 09/1295M, 09/1577M & 09/1613M - 
MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE  SK10 3BL  
 
The Board considered a report on the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for a site visit to allow Members the view the 
site of the proposed development.  

 
 

69 URGENT WORKS NOTICE FOR CLOCK HOUSE FARMHOUSE BARN, 
OVER ALDERLEY  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda at the meeting by the Head of Planning 
and Policy. 
 

70 CONSERVATION STRUCTURAL SURVEY REPORT FOR BROWN 
STREET MILL, MACCLESFIELD  
 
The Board considered a report on whether to commission a conservation 
structural survey report in relation to Brown Street Mill, Macclesfield, in order to 
inform the preparation of any subsequent Listed Building Repairs Notice. 
 
The Mill was a grade II listed building which had been the subject of various 
planning applications by various owners.  The building was showing signs of 
considerable defects and was in a very frail condition.  It was currently supported 
with the assistance of scaffolding surrounding the external envelope of the 
building.  The scaffolding was not maintained and it was vital that it remained in 
place until further actions were taken.  Sections 47 and 48 of the Planning (Listed 
Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 enabled the Local Planning Authority 
to issue a Listed Buildings Repair Notice when it was considered that repairs 
were necessary to ensure the preservation of a Listed Building.  A detailed 
conservation structural survey report would be required to inform the detail of the 



work required and the associated costs before any decisions were made 
regarding the issue of a Repairs Notice. 
 
The Board was informed that the new owners of Brown Street Mill had submitted 
a list of proposed maintenance work and approval for the conservation structural 
survey report was being sought in case the maintenance work was not carried 
out. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the commissioning of a conservation structural survey report for Brown 
Street Mill be approved. 
 

71 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Appeals be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


